
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

17 March 2023 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 27 March 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 6 February 2023  

 
5 - 8 

 
4  Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Accounting Policies  

(To receive a report from Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - 
Technical), which invites the Committee to approve the Statement of 
Accounting Policies, as detailed in the report) 
 

9 - 62 

 
5  External Audit Progress Reports - Lincolnshire County Council and 

Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2022/23  
(To receive a report from Mazars on the Council and Pension Fund 
External Audit for 2022/23) 
  

63 - 88 

 
6  Internal Audit Progress Report  

(To receive a report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with details of the audit 
work completed to March 2023) 
  

89 - 120 

 
7  Risk Management Progress report - March 2023  

(To receive a report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to consider the current 
status of the strategic risks facing the Council) 
  

121 - 136 

 
8  Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to consider its work 
programme) 
 

137 - 148 

 
9  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, agenda item 10 has not been circulated to the press and public 
on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. The press and public may be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of this item of business. 
 

 

 
10  Fraud Risk Register - update  

(To receive an exempt report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management, which presents information on the Fraud Risk 
Register) 
  
 

149 - 158 



 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 27th March, 2023, 
10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7340&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7340&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr A Middleton (Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:-  
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Executive Director - Resources), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director - Place), , Glen Garrod 
(Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Heather Sandy (Executive 
Director - Children's Services), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, 
Mark Baxter (Chief Fire Officer), Michelle Grady,  (Assistant Director - Finance) and Thomas 
Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
34     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J King. 
  
35     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
36     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
37     COMBINED ASSURANCE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Committee on the Council's combined assurance status, with 
the Chief Executive and Executive Directors assessing critical service delivery activities, key 
risks, key projects, and key partnerships. This provided the Council with an effective 
framework to assess risk, which in turn provided an overall assurance level for the Council. 
The following matters were reported: 
  

   The Council had experienced many pressures over the past 12 months, including 
increased demand in many Place based services, Children and Adults services; many 
health related services due to the pandemic; inflationary and cost-of-living pressures; 
and the increase of refugees, evacuees and migrants requiring settlement. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

   The Government’s financial settlement for 2022/23 was better than expected and has 
helped maintain service delivery and fund cost pressures . 

   IT infrastructure was improving under the transformation programme and significant 
changes were un
[...]
Responses were made to questions from Members of the Committee on the following 
topics: 
  

   Medium-term contract inflation was anticipated with significant impacts on value for 
money. Risk management around value for money was a priority looking ahead over 
the next 2-4 years. 

   Energy price inflation was anticipated to tail off in 2025. 
   Social Workers had been employed by the Council via agencies to meet service needs 

due to adverse labour markets – with agency employed staff proving to be more 
costly. 

   The flat rate pay settlement granted a greater proportional increase in pay to low 
grade posts within the pay spine. 

Page 6



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

   The Council did not currently use all of the apprenticeship levy, but had arrangements 
in place to increase uptake  

   The Council’s IT transformation was progressing in moving internal networks to a 
cloud-based system. IT services were to be brought in house at the end of the current 
contract with Serco to ensure greater control and integration. 

   The new highways reporting systems ensure that previous reporting methods 
continued to exist alongside the new online tool. Reports had increased as a result of 
the implementation of the new system. The level of reporting presented a staff 
capacity issue. 

   A business case had been drafted to aid joint working between the Council and the 
NHS under the ICB. Existing models were being investigated – including the 
Sommerset, Leeds and Northumbria models. 

   The Healthy Minds initiative was being rolled out across schools throughout the county 
as well as greater support for SEND in mainstream educational settings. 

   As the school system moved towards academisation, the Council was to take on a 
coordinator and influencer role as the education authority. 

   Overall, the Council’s risks had been reduced due to the Government’s funding 
settlement, and the availability of Levelling-up and net zero grant monies. However, 
uncertainty remined concerning devolution and economic factors. 

   Members welcomed the culture review underway in LFR and resolution to the 
previously existing leadership gap. 

   It was clarified that on-call firefighters had to live within 5 minutes of the fire station, 
whether that be on foot or by vehicle.  

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Combined Assurance Report be noted. 
2. That adequate assurance following consideration of the Combined Assurance Report 

be recorded by the Audit Committee. 
  
Cllr P Skinner gave apologies and left the meeting at this point. 
  
38     DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the proposed Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee for 2022 and sought approval for the Chairman to present this report to 
Council. 
  
The Committee suggested that ‘Independent Persons’ be changed to ‘Independent Added 
Persons’ for clarity.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Committee Annual Report 2022 be presented to the Council for approval. 
  

Page 7



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
39     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED  
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.42 pm 

Page 8



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2023 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2022/23 – Accounting Policies 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises: 
 

- Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which will be 
incorporated into the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund; 

 
- The broad requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and the 

latest amendment to these regulations regarding reporting timescales; 
 

- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies for both the main financial 
statements and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund statements. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources asks the Members of the Audit Committee to: 
 

(1) Note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of 
Practice 2022/23; 

 
(2) Note the amended deadlines of 31 May 2023 for the preparation of draft 

accounts, and 30 September 2023 for publication of the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23; 

 
(3) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A), the Accounting 

Policies within Disclosure Notes (Appendix B) to use in preparing the Council's 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 
 

(4) Approve the Accounting Policies proposed not to be published (Appendix D) in 
the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

 
(5) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix C) to use in preparing 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund accounts for the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

financial year ending 31 March 2023. 
 
 

 Background 
 
1.1  The Council is required to prepare its Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in United Kingdom 2022/23 (the 
Code).  This ensures the accounts are prepared using "proper accounting practice". 
The Council is also required to comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
in preparing, submitting for audit, and publishing its accounts. 

 
Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2022/23: Lincolnshire 
County Council 
 
1.2  The Code of Practice for 2022/23 has introduced some revisions and clarifications to 

the accounting requirements for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. For the main 
accounts, the key items are: 

 
a) It is confirmed again that the provisions of IFRS 16 Leases must be 

implemented by local authorities in 2024/25. It is recognised that some 
authorities may wish to adopt the standard earlier, and a new guidance 
document covering the accounting requirements of IFRS16 has been published 
by CIPFA alongside the Code of Practice 2022/23. We intend to adopt the 
leasing standard from April 2024. 

b) The Code confirms that the accounting treatment and disclosures required for 
infrastructure assets are currently provided in CIPFA Bulletin 12 – Accounting 
for Infrastructure Assets – Temporary Solution and this bulletin should be read 
alongside the Code guidance notes for local authorities with material 
infrastructure assets. The temporary solution, which allows us to omit the 
disclosure of gross value and accumulated depreciation of infrastructure 
assets, and also allows us to not account for the derecognition of replaced 
components for infrastructure assets where there is insufficient evidence to 
support the transaction, has not been adopted. This is because we have been 
accounting for the derecognition of infrastructure assets and believe that our 
disclosures are not misleading. We will continue to follow the Code of Practice 
in accounting for infrastructure assets, although we are clarifying our 
accounting policies relating to this area. 

1.3 The Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 includes a revision to IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments, which clarifies an element of how a restructuring of debt should 
be accounted for, and this would come into effect in our 2022/23 financial year. We 
have not restructured any debt in 2022/23 so this amendment is not relevant for the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts but will be taken into account for any future debt 
restructuring. 

 
1.4 The Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 also includes a revision to IAS 

16 Property, Plant and Equipment, which clarifies that if any items are sold in the 

Page 10



 

course of preparing an asset for its intended use, then those sale proceeds cannot be 
deducted from the capital cost of bringing an asset into use but must instead be 
recognised as sale proceeds in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
We do not hav
[...]


not form part of the net cost of services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement in the year they occur. 

 

Page 62



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2023 

Subject: 
External Audit Progress Reports – Lincolnshire County Council 
and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2022/23  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Our external auditors, Mazars LLP, present a planning update and progress reports for 
both Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund. This covering 
report briefly summarises the content of these reports.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources recommends that the Audit Committee considers 
the two external audit progress reports and identifies any further information or 
actions that may be required. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Our external auditors, Mazars LLP, have prepared two reports which provide a 

planning update for the 2022/23 audit and a progress report on both the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 audits. These reports cover Lincolnshire County Council's main accounts and 
the Lincolnshire Pension Fund’s accounts. The purpose of the documents is to inform 
the Audit Committee of the current position regarding the audits for 2021/22 and 
2022/23, and to set out some further planning information. The external auditors 
intend to bring their Audit Strategy Memoranda to the June Audit Committee 
meeting. 
 

1.2  Members of this committee will be aware that there has been a delay to completing 
the audit of the 2021/22 accounts due to an accounting issue about infrastructure 
assets. This issue impacts on all authorities with material values of infrastructure 
assets. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued 
guidance on the matter in early January 2023 and has issued a bulletin (CIPFA Bulletin 
12) which provides further guidance 
[...]
s from the National Audit Office regarding 
Whole of Government Accounts. When these issues have been resolved, Mazars 
will issue an Audit Completion Report, an Audit Report (including the audit 
opinion), an Annual Auditors Report and the Audit Certificate. The audit will then 
be closed. 

1.7  The external auditors welcome the opportunity to interact with Members of the 
Audit Committee and will be presenting these two reports at the meeting. 

 
2. Conclusion 
 

2.1  The external audit progress reports provide brief detail on the progress of both this 
year’s and last year’s audits. They provide members of the Audit Committee with an 
opportunity to ask questions of the External Auditors at the meeting. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
 

 

Page 64



 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 
 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Lincolnshire County Council Audit Progress Report – March 2023 

Appendix B Lincolnshire Pension Fund Audit Progress Report – March 2023 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No Background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Michelle Grady, who can be contacted on 01522 553235 or 
michelle.grady@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 65

mailto:michelle.grady@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Planning Update and Progress 
Report

P
age 67 A

ppendix A



Audit Progress Update – Year ending 31 March 2023

Dear Committee Members,

We are pleased to present this Progress Report for the year ending 31 March 2023. The purpose of this document is to summarise the current position regarding the audit and to inform you as follows:

1. A reminder about our Engagement Responsibilities as your external auditor, including changes in the Audit Team

2. Position statement on the financial statement audit

3. Position statement on our work in relation to value for money arrangements a
[...]
 and reviewing draft financial statements
• Accounting Technical Services (ATS) review of draft financial statements
• Reassessment of audit plan and revision if necessary
• Executing the strategy starting with significant risks and high risk areas
• Communicating progress and issues
• Clearance meeting

Audit progress

1. Audit Progress
Financial statements audit 2022/23
We intend to bring our Audit Strategy Memorandum to the Audit Committee meeting in June 2023. The timeline for the 2022/23 audit is set out below. We will update the Committee if these 
deadlines change over the course of the year.

P
age 87



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Partner: Cameron Waddell

Email: Cameron.Waddell@mazars.co.uk

Manager: John Pressley

Email: John.Pressley@mazars.co.uk

P
age 88

mailto:Cameron.Waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:John.Pressley@mazars.co.uk


      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2023 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to: 
• Provide details of the audit work completed to 1st February 2023. 
• Advise on progress of the audit plan 
• Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the outcomes of Internal Audit's work and identify any 
necessary actions that need to be taken. 

 

 
Background 
 
This paper covers the period 1st October 2022 to 1st February 2023 and reports on 
progress made in our audit plans.  
 
Our progress report is attached in appendix A and shows:  
 

• Reports issued  

• Assurance opinions including a summary  

• Performance indicators  
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



 

• Other matters of interest  

• Outstanding audit recommendations via our tracker report  

• 2022/23 audit work to date  

• Changes to the Plan 
 
We have issued 3 substantial assurance opinions and 3 Consultancy reports, with a further 
8 audits at draft report stage. We have 11 further audits at fieldwork stage. We have also 
completed reviews of 6 maintained schools during this period.  All audits within the 
revised Internal Audit plan have commenced. 
 
We have completed 83% of the audit plan for 2022/23. We operate a flexible planning 
approach with our audit plan updated quarterly based on risk and impact.  We have made 
some changes to our audit schedule / plan following review and Senior Management 
requests.    
 
Whilst our workforce strategy is showing results – staff changes / vacancies and the 
secondment of an experienced Principal Auditor to the BW project has impacted on our 
performance.   Some audits have taken longer to deliver – we anticipate performance on 
timescales improving in 2023/24. 
 
We are currently tracking 12 audits to monitor the implementation of agreed 
management actions. Of the 51 actions, 28 (55%) are completed and 16 (31%) are not yet 
due. Of the 7 outstanding actions (14%) there is 1 High priority and 6 that are Medium 
priority action outstanding.  All outstanding actions related to areas with Substantial 
Assurance. 
 
Appendix A – shows our Internal Audit Progress Report March 2023.  
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The audit plan has been revised to reflect current risk, priorities 
[...]
e is responsible for overseeing the effectiveness of the Council's risk 
management arrangements, challenging risk information and escalating issues to the 
Executive.  
 
The Committee needs to gain assurance over the effectiveness of systems and 
processes in place to enable decision makers to understand the level of risk being 
taken and that the Council is prepared to accept.  
 
The Committee has responsiblity to monitor effective development and operation of 
risk management and corporate governance in the Council.  
 
This report assists the Committee in fulfilling that role, by providing an update on how 
well the Council's strategic risks are being managed. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council. 
 
To make recommendations on any further scrutiny required in resepct of any of the 
risks with particular consideration to those with limited assurance. 

 

 
Background 
 
In accordance with the risk management strategy and to ensure effective monitoring, all 
the strategic risks have been reviewed with risk owners and assurances obtained that the 
strategic risks are being managed effectively.  
 
The report also provides an update on the activities being undertaken to support the 
Council in developing a culture of being 'creative and aware of risk' in line with the agreed 
appetite along with the key strategic and operational issues facing the Council since the 
last update in September 2022.  

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Conclusion 

Overall, the Council's strategic risks continue to be managed pro-actively. There is a good 
level of awareness of the current and emerging risks, with positive action being taken, 
where appropriate. This is demonstrated by the changes to some of the risks within the 
strategic risk register.   
 
To maintain high levels of assurance, all risks, strategic and operational need to be 
regularly reviewed by the risk owners and updates provided.  
 
Con
[...]
ief Executive & Executive 
Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2023 

Subject: Work Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information on the core assurance activities 
currently scheduled for the work plan. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1. To review and amend the Audit Committee's work plan ensuring it contains the 

assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2022. 

 

2. Consider the actions identified in the Action Plan. 

 
Background 
 
1. The work plan, as attached at Appendix A, has been compiled based on the core 

assurance activities of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference and best 

practice. 

 
Training and Development Programme 
 
2. An important element of the Audit Committee’s effectiveness is continuous training and 

development.  This enables committee members to remain up to date on key issues, hot 

topics and any developments that impact on Audit Committee role and remit.   

 
3. After discussion with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Audit Committee the 

following training and development programme is proposed. 

 
Session One – A half day event – in person event at Lincoln (Date to be confirmed). 
Covering the following topics: 

• Effective Audit Committee – CIPFA has issued some new guidance for Audit 
Committees.  We propose to recap and run through any changes.  We will also 
undertake an assessment of the effectiveness of the Committee – benchmarked 
against this best practice guidance. 

• Risk Management – demonstration of new risk management software.  

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



• Horizon scanning – picking up some of the big issues and risks facing public 
sector, how they potentially impact the governance and control framework of the 
council.  Looking to develop the forward work plan – agenda items.   

 
Webinars – Team meeting training events.  1 hour sessions on key elements of the 
C
[...]
an 2023/24 
 

 
Audit Committee Action Plan 2023/24 
 

 
Action 
 

Terms of Reference Outcome Key Delivery Activities When 

    

    

    

 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 6 February 2023
	4 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Accounting Policies
	Appendix A Lincolnshire County Council 2022-23 Accounting Policies
	Appendix B Lincolnshire County Council 2022-23 Accounting Policies
	Appendix C Lincolnshire Pension Fund Significant Accounting Policies 2022-23
	Appendix D Lincolnshire County Council 2022-23 Accounting Policies not to be published

	5 External Audit Progress Reports - Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2022/23
	Appendix A Mazars Audit Planning Update and Progress Report LCC March 2023
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15

	Appendix B Mazars Audit Planning Update and Progress Report LPF March 2023
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	1. Audit Progress
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report
	Default Section
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27



	7 Risk Management Progress report - Marc

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 27 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillors: J King and R Butroid attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Alastair Simson (Principal Auditor), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Claire 
Goodenough (Head of Audit and Risk Management), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director - Finance), Stacy Richardson (Principal 
Auditor), Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - Technical) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
John Pressley (Mazars) and Mark Surridge (Mazars) 
  
40     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J King. 
  
41     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
42     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
43     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Strategic Finance Lead - Technical on 
the Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, broad requirements of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and review of the Council's Accounting Policies. 
The following matters were reported: 
  



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2023 
 

       The new leasing standard would come into effect from 1 April 2024. 
       The Council was not accepting the infrastructure asset management temporary 

solution, and clarifications on this matter were to be incorporated into the policy 
notes. 

   
Following questions from Members it was clarified that the infrastructure asset management 
temporary solution was not being accepted, as the Council had already derecognised its old. 
The temporary solution was designed to help councils that had not taken this action. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from 
the Code of Practice 2022/23. 

2.      That the Committee note the amended deadlines of 31 May 2023 for the 
preparation of draft accounts, and 30 September 2023 for publication of the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 

3.      That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) and 
the Accounting Policies within Disclosure Notes (Appendix B) to use in preparing the 
Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

4.      That the Committee approve the Accounting Policies proposed not to be published 
(Appendix D) in the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

5.      That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix C) to 
use in preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

  

  
  
44     EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORTS - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the external auditor, Mazars, which set out 
progress on the delivery of the Council's and Pension Fund External Audit for 2022/23. 
  
It was stated that the audit was being finalised in line with statutory deadlines and that the 
current position of the auditing process was similar to that of other authorities across the 
country. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   A new external auditor had been appointed; however, some work was outstanding 
with the current auditor. Assurance was given that this work would be completed, as 
the current auditor was contractually obligated to finish the work that it had taken 
on. The current auditor also gave assurance that it would ensure a clean slate for 
2024. 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 MARCH 2023 
 

   The newly appointed auditor did not express any concern with the current situation 
when accepting the terms of the work. As such, no additional costs were anticipated 
regarding legacy issues. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
45     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided details of the audit work completed to 1st February 2023 and 
updates on the progress of the audit plan. 

Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following 
topics: 
  

       The current labour market presented staffing challenges. The Council was looking to 
grow its own professional and offered good employment terms to aid recruitment.  

       The Audit team was no longer taking on previous extra work at Newark and 
Sherwood Council so as to focus efforts internally. 

       Deferred audits and outstanding actions had been rationalised based upon the level 
of risk. 

       Assurance was given regarding the adoption of a new payroll system. Lessons had 
been learnt from previous issues and data cleansing was underway. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
  
46     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management on the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council. 
  
Members were concerned by the cost pressures facing Social Care. Officers suggested that a 
briefing on specific risks associated with integrated care systems could be delivered to the 
Committee at a subsequent meeting. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Risk Management Progress Report be noted. 
2. That a briefing on the integrated care systems risk be presented at a subsequent 

meeting. 
  
47     WORK PROGRAMME 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That consideration of the Work Programme be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Audit Committee. 
  
48     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
49     FRAUD RISK REGISTER - UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report which provided the Committee with 
information on the update of Lincolnshire County Council's Fraud Risk register.  
  
The Committee discussed the report and officers responded to a number of queries. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to manage fraud risks be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 


